RESOLUTION

Appropriating the Sum of \$23,459 received from an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant

WHEREAS each year, the United States Department of Justice, Office for Civil Rights, Office of Justice Programs, offers from their Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program ("JAG Program"); and

WHEREAS for Fiscal Year 2022 the JAG Program awarded a grant to the City of Charlottesville, for its Police Department, to cover costs or expenses of hiring a limited term position for a background investigator to support ongoing departmental police officer recruitment efforts, Reference Grant # 15PBJA-22-GG-02630-JAGX;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia that, upon receipt of the JAG Program grant funds in the amount of **\$23,459.00** said funds shall be appropriated for expenditure by the Charlottesville Police Department, in compliance with JAG Program requirements, in the following manner:

Revenues – \$23,459

\$23,459	Fund: 211	Internal Order: 1900502	G/L Account: 431110
Expenditures	<u>s – \$23,459</u>		
\$20,780	Fund: 211	Internal Order: 1900502	G/L Account: 510020
\$1,590	Fund: 211	Internal Order: 1900502	G/L Account: 511010
\$1,089	Fund: 211	Internal Order: 1900502	G/L Account: 520900

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, in accordance with the municipal Charter of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia, this Council verifies that the City Manager is the chief executive who is authorized to execute the document titled "U.S. Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant Program FY 2022 Local Solicitation Certifications and Assurances by the Chief Executive of the Applicant Government"